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Police:
Public safety 2024 Actual  2025 Actual  2026 Year -to-Date 

Actual  
2026 Approved 

Budget  
2027 Department 

Request  
% Change - FY 27/FY 

26 

Police 
421-509 - Police GRANT SHIFTS - - - - 175,000.00 N/A
421-510 - Police SALARIES 2,191,830.23 2,304,226.64 1,600,691.72 2,353,902.00 2,448,299.00 104.01%
421-511 - Police MOVIE\SECURITY WAGES - - 1,461.79 - 200,000.00 N/A
421-512 - Police FUTURE LIABILITY - - - 198,816.00 204,383.00 102.80%
421-513 - Police BENEFITS 1,143,487.26 1,217,927.87 910,601.68 1,463,240.04 1,691,715.00 115.61%
421-514 - Police UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 10,705.30 17,453.67 10,185.91 25,000.00 23,000.00 92.00%
421-515 - Police OVERTIME 92,878.83 64,963.45 15,419.31 80,000.00 80,000.00 100.00%
421-516 - Police UNEMPLOYMENT 7,591.96 - 4,030.00 - 10,000.00 N/A
421-519 - Police LINE OF DUTY 106,000.00 105,500.00 72,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 100.00%
421-521 - Police SUBSCRIPTIONS 114,142.43 181,655.57 52,295.00 200,000.00 40,000.00 20.00%
421-522 - Police PUBLIC NOTICES - - - - - N/A
421-523 - Police TRAVEL\FOOD 16,696.29 16,480.46 9,957.28 30,000.00 28,000.00 93.33%
421-524 - Police OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,359.23 9,832.76 5,710.15 8,000.00 10,000.00 125.00%
421-525 - Police EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 107,436.05 97,224.67 22,723.51 38,000.00 56,000.00 147.37%
421-526 - Police BLDG/GRDS-SUPPL. & MAIN - 15.00 - - - N/A
421-528 - Police TELEPHONE 21,133.73 12,437.44 16,540.59 23,600.00 30,000.00 127.12%
421-529 - Police EQUIPMENT RENTAL 11,185.90 5,961.68 5,231.60 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00%
421-530 - Police FUEL 75,495.55 73,704.06 40,303.96 80,000.00 80,000.00 100.00%
421-531 - Police PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL 71,793.57 50,654.92 16,475.99 164,000.00 250,000.00 152.44%
421-533 - Police EDUCATION 10,194.99 12,268.97 3,507.59 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00%
421-535 - Police OTHER 13,266.23 3,725.96 3,041.43 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00%
421-536 - Police DISPATCH SERVICES - - 232,270.29 232,270.00 143,000.00 61.57%
421-546 - Police SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 28,448.91 17,616.89 30,736.62 20,000.00 20,000.00 100.00%
421-547 - Police COMMUNITY OUTREACH 2,733.68 3,414.41 436.14 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00%
421-548 - Police VEST REPLACEMENT 2,083.35 408.88 - 5,000.00 7,000.00 140.00%
421-549 - Police INITIAL UNIFORM GEAR 18,788.85 11,172.59 5,909.04 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00%
421-569 - Police VECHICLE LEASE PAYMENTS - 17,537.98 - - - N/A
421-572 - Police SPECIAL EVENTS 9,493.22 5,992.07 - 5,000.00 6,000.00 120.00%
421-574 - Police MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 68,728.82 28,266.32 10,596.81 25,000.00 10,000.00 40.00%
421-575 - Police JAG GRANT EXPENSES 575.25 1,670.52 - 1,671.00 - N/A
421-600 - Police Lease liability principal 61,369.08 168,679.85 - - - N/A
421-601 - Police Lease liability interest 1,749.53 6,979.52 - - - N/A

Total Police 4,196,168.24 4,435,772.15 3,070,126.41 5,128,499.04 5,687,397.00 110.90%



Victim 
Advocate:

Victims advocate 

423-510 - Victim Advocate SALARIES 137,578.66 157,748.49 97,160.69 151,511.00 162,849.00 107.48%
423-512 - Victim Advocate FUTURE LIABILITY - - - 6,908.00 7,101.00 102.79%

423-513 - Victim Advocate BENEFITS 53,774.98 59,050.19 39,537.00 82,145.36 74,510.00 90.71%

423-515 - Victim Advocate OVERTIME - 10,938.04 4,116.84 12,000.00 5,000.00 41.67%
423-516 - Victim Advocate UNEMPLOYEMENT - - - - - N/A

423-521 - Victim Advocate 
SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP - 1,327.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00%

423-523 - Victim Advocate TRAVEL 784.32 1,257.65 - 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00%
423-524 - Victim Advocate OFFICE SUPPLIES 852.31 963.16 42.63 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

423-525 - Victim Advocate EQUIPMENT 
SUPPLIES/MAINT 34.44 - - 300.00 300.00 100.00%

423-528 - Victim Advocate TELEPHONE - - - - - N/A
423-530 - Victim Advocate FUEL 505.71 678.23 94.32 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

423-531 - Victim Advocate PROFESSIONAL & 
TECHNICAL - - - - - N/A

423-533 - Victim Advocate EDUCATION - 1,350.97 - 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
423-535 - Victim Advocate OTHER 819.00 1,217.36 22.34 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

423-546 - Victim Advocate SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 1,452.62 599.99 13.50 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00%
423-569 - Victim Advocate LEASE PAYMENT - - - - - N/A
423-570 - Victim Advocate FORFEITURES - - - - - N/A

423-574 - Victim Advocate MACHINERY & 
EQUIPMENT - - - - - N/A

Total Victims advocate 195,802.04 235,131.08 142,487.32 261,364.36 258,260.00 98.81%



Beer Tax:

Beer tax 
425-515 - Beer Tax INACTIVE OVERTIME - - - - - N/A
425-516 - Beer Tax UNEMPLOYMENT - - - - - N/A
425-531 - Beer Tax PROFESSIONAL & TECH.  - - - - - N/A
425-546 - Beer Tax SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL  - - - - - N/A
425-574 - Beer Tax EQUIPMENT 20,587.42 33,285.07 251.46 30,000.00 35,000.00 116.67%

Total Beer tax 20,587.42 33,285.07 251.46 30,000.00 35,000.00 116.67%



Code 
Enforcement/
Community 
Service:

Code Enforcement N/A
426-510 - Code Enforcement SALARIES 152,339.05 155,215.97 103,849.53 200,872.00 173,245.00 86.25%
426-512 - Code Enforcement FUTURE LIABILITY - - - 7,195.00 7,396.00 102.79%
426-513 - Code Enforcement BENEFITS 96,613.86 98,629.35 71,211.24 114,042.44 108,708.00 95.32%

426-514 - Code Enforcement UNIFORM 
ALLOWANCE 1,086.81 (64.78) - - 2,000.00 N/A

426-515 - Code Enforcement OVERTIME 7,145.15 1,047.32 - 10,000.00 1,000.00 10.00%
426-516 - Code Enforcement UNEMPLOYMENT 619.40 - - - - N/A

426-521 - Code Enforcementl 
SUBSCRIPTION/MEMBERSHIP 181.00 - 209.41 500.00 500.00 100.00%

426-523 - Code Enforcement TRAVEL\FOOD 2,712.00 222.00 912.53 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.00%
426-524 - Code Enforcement OFFICE SUPPLIES 569.97 544.55 618.61 - 500.00 N/A

426-525 - Code Enforcement EQUIPMENT 
SUPPLIES/MAINT 2,770.37 1,785.58 77.49 2,000.00 1,500.00 75.00%

426-527 - Code Enforcementl UTILITIES 7,432.13 1,274.28 (6.00) - - N/A
426-528 - Code Enforcement TELEPHONE 1,368.95 - - - - N/A
426-530 - Code Enforcement FUEL 8,357.50 7,954.01 5,232.88 - 8,000.00 #DIV/0!

426-531 - Code Enforcement PROFESSIONAL & 
TECHNICAL 1,692.56 2,066.30 - - - N/A

426-533 - Code Enforcement EDUCATION - 310.00 345.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
426-535 - Code Enforcement OTHER 909.59 2,985.63 385.16 5,000.00 2,500.00 50.00%

426-546 - Code Enforcement SPECIAL DEPT 
SUPPLIES 2,865.85 263.90 49.78 500.00 1,500.00 300.00%

426-550 - Code Enforcement GRANT EXPENSES - - - - - N/A
426-569 - Code Enforcement LEASE PAYMENTS - - - - - N/A

426-574 - Code Enforcement MACHINERY & 
EQUIPMENT - - - - - N/A

Total Code Enforcement 286,664.19 272,234.11 182,885.63 343,109.44 309,849.00 90.31%



Animal 
Shelter:

Animal shelter 
427-510 - Animal Shelter SALARIES 91,123.29 122,812.00 89,178.56 137,243.00 149,281.00 108.77%
427-512 - Animal Shelter FUTURE LIABILTIY - - - 6,620.00 6,805.00 102.79%
427-513 - Animal Shelter BENEFITS 31,357.98 36,673.01 26,329.08 46,012.68 51,084.00 111.02%
427-514 - Animal Shelter UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - - - - - N/A
427-515 - Animal Shelter OVERTIME 336.06 - 278.60 1,000.00 5,000.00 500.00%
427-516 - Animal Shelter UNEMPLOYMENT - - - - - N/A
427-522 - Animal Shelter PUBLIC NOTICES - - - - - N/A
427-524 - Animal Shelter OFFICE EXPENSE & 52.70 - 516.34 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

427-525 - Animal Shelter EQUIPMENT 
SUPPLIES/MAINT - - - - - N/A

427-526 - Animal Shelter BLDG/GRDS-SUPPLIES 371.64 255.56 238.83 2,000.00 1,000.00 50.00%
427-527 - Animal Shelter UTILITIES 3,503.64 9,780.88 10,406.17 12,000.00 15,000.00 125.00%
427-528 - Animal Shelter TELEPHONE - 579.22 1,041.25 1,000.00 1,500.00 150.00%
427-530 - Animal Shelter FUEL - - - - - N/A

427-531 - Animal Shelter PROFESSIONAL & 
TECHNICAL 372.16 1,706.36 1,390.56 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.00%

427-533 - Animal Shelter EDUCATION - - - - - N/A
427-535 - Animal Shelter OTHER - - - - - N/A
427-546 - Animal Shelter  SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 2,160.26 3,689.06 307.84 5,000.00 5,000.00 100.00%
427-569 - Animal Shelter LEASE PAYMENTS - - - - - N/A

427-574 - Animal Shelter MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT - - - - - N/A
Total Animal shelter 129,277.73 175,496.09 129,687.23 213,875.68 237,670.00 111.13%



Public 
Safety:

• Police: Salary and Benefits Changes-
◦ Salaries: Slight decrease due to the reassignment of one FTE position to another 

department. In addition, salaries for 2 employees are frozen for the upcoming 
fiscal year.

◦ Benefits: Slight increase due to benefits now being properly calculated on Line of 
Duty Pay, which had not been included in prior years.

• VA: Salary and Benefits Changes-
◦ Salaries: Reflect the anticipated increase based on projected COLA and merit 

increases.
◦ Benefits: Slight decrease due to a change in employee benefit eligibility/status.

• Code Compliance: Salary and Benefits Changes-
◦ Salaries: Decrease due to the removal of a previously budgeted part-time 

position and intern position that are not included in this year’s budget.
◦ Benefits: Slight decrease due to the reduction in budgeted staffing.

• Animal Shelter: Salary and Benefits Changes-
◦ Salaries: Slight increase due to budgeting 29 hours per week for the part-time 

employee, up from 20 hours last year.
◦ Benefits: Increase as expected based on overall benefit cost adjustments. 



Public 
Safety:

Police Department line-item changes:
• Multiple line-items look different this year due to an effort to more accurately 

track expenses to proper line-items going forward.
• 421-531: Professional and Technical    

◦ Motorola: $75K annually +6-8% annual increase.
▪ Spillman, Body Cams, Handheld Radio replacement (7000’s no longer supported) 

◦ Power DMS: $28K annually +6-8% annual increase. 
▪ IA, Use of Force Tracking, Mental Health tracking, FTO, Accreditation, etc. All required by statute.

◦ AXON: Taser 10 bundle plus data storage. $21K (less lethal required by statute)

◦ Lexipol: $16K. Policy and operations manuals, police one training software. 
Required by statute.

• No significant increases in any other department. Rather costs go down for 
all but the Animal Shelter with regard to line-items and budget requests 
outside of salary. (Only $3,500 increase to cover rising utility costs)



Public 
Safety:

Police Department line-item changes:
• 421-521 Subscriptions: Went down from $200K to $40K due to 

moving expenses to proper categories.
• 421-531 Professional and Technical: Increased from $164K to 

$250K for same reason (most came from subscriptions). 

In summary:
• Remove $375,000 in pass through money from Grant Shifts and 

Security Wages, and the Police Department budget increase 
becomes 3.59%, which is less than the cost of COLA and increased 
benefit costs. 

• In actuality, the budget decreased for FY27 outside of salary and 
benefits lines. 

Questions?
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